underlying asset.

PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY “M.VIDEO”

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)
(in millions of Russian Rubles)

15

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group does not apply the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of
machinery and equipment (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the
commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also does not apply the lease of
low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered of low
value (i.e., below 0,3). Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are
recognized as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Change in presentation and classification

(i)  Set out below a change in presentation as at 31 December 2018, including those in order to

comply with IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers:

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018:

Before

reclassification  Reclassification
After

reclassification
Current assets:
Accounts receivable   (1) 31 457 (1 181) 30 276
Advances issued – 1 181 1 181
Total current assets 186 953 – 186 953

Non-current liabilities
Other liabilities   (3) 573 256 829
Provisions   (3) 256 (256) –

Current liabilities:
Advances received   (2) 5 309 (5 309) –
Other payables and accrued expenses   (3) 17 126 1 724 18 850
Other taxes payable   (2) 2 782 810 3 592
Contract liabilities   (2) 6 940 4 499 11 439
Provisions   (3) 2 962 (1 724) 1 238

Total current liabilities 205 725 – 205 725

Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the half-year ended 30 June 2019:

Before

reclassification  Reclassification
After

reclassification
Decrease in other payables and accrued

expenses

(3) (1 200) (135) (1 335)
Decrease in deferred revenue

(2) (1 443) (94) (1 537)
Decrease in other obligations

(3) (63) 135 72
Decrease in advances received from

customers

(2) (111) 111 –
Decrease in value added tax and other taxes

payable

(2) (2 773) (17) (2 790)

Cash used in operations  (5 590) – (5 590)

(1) The Group has reflected short term advances paid to suppliers in the amount of 1 181 as

part of Accounts Receivable in the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018.
Taking into consideration that advances paid to suppliers are non-financial assets the group
presented them separately in the current interim condensed consolidated statement of
financial position as at 30 June 2019.

PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY “M.VIDEO”

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)
(in millions of Russian Rubles)

[…]

(3) In accordance with IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers the Group recognized
refund liabilities for expected returns of goods to decrease Revenue. However, in the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 the Group recognized a
short-term refund liabilities in amount of 1 724 as a short-term provision and long-term
refund liabilities in amount of 256 as a long-term provision. In this interim condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019 the Group reclassified these
amounts to Other payables and accrued expenses in non-current and current liabilities. The
same approach was used in the Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial
position as at 30 June 2018, the Group accordingly adjusted the information in interim
condensed consolidated statement of cash flow for half-year ended 30 June 2018.

The reclassifications above did not affect the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2018.

(ii) The Group revised its assessment of purchase price allocation relating to acquisition of

Bovesto Limited (Eldorado).

Before

reclassification  Reclassification
After

reclassification
 Property, plant and equipment 20 734  (101)  20 633
 Investment property 575  (158)  417
 Goodwill  –  49 603  49 603
 Intangible assets 68 767  (49 395)  19 372
 Deferred tax liabilities 1 785  (51)  1 734

3. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

Subsidiaries acquired

In 2018 the Group acquired the following subsidiaries:

Principal
activity

Date of
acquisition

Proportion of
voting equity

interests
acquired

(%)
Consideratio
n transferred

BOVESTO LIMITED Holding company  30.04.2018  100%  45 520
LLC “Media Saturn Russland” Holding company  31.08.2018  99%  14 397
Media-Saturn Russland

Beteiligungen Gmbh Holding company  31.08.2018  100%  117

   60 034

The Group’s subsidiary Bovesto Limited being the parent company to the Eldorado group was
acquired as part of further extension of retail activity of the Group. At the date of acquisition